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Independent  Review Panel – Decision No.  12/12


Decision No. 12/13

 INDEPENDENT REVIEW PANEL

In the matter of:



Service Maison Ltee

(Applicant)

      v/s

Ministry of Health & Quality of Life

         (Respondent)

(Cause No. 21/13/IRP)

  Decision

A. Background 

1.
The Ministry of Health & Quality of Life using the Open Advertised Bidding method invited bids on 13 February 2013 for procurement of Services for cleaning of Toilets, Bathrooms and Sluices at all Health Institutions.   The contract was to be a fixed rates for three years renewable after first year on a yearly basis subject to satisfactory performance of the service provider.  The deadline for the submission of bids was 19 March 2013 at 13.30 hours.  The public opening of bids was scheduled for the same day at 14.00 hrs.  The updated cost estimate of the contract is MUR105.5M.

2.
The list of bidders and the prices as read out at the public opening is as follows:

	SN
	Bidder
	Amount Quoted
	Remarks

	1
	Country Cleaning Enterprises Ltd
	121,000,000.00
	

	2
	Mauriclean Ltd
	59,181,960.00
	

	3
	Hyper Cleaning Ltd
	
	Bid form signed but not completed

	4
	Khaytoo Vijayanand

(A-Plus Security and Property Management Ltd)
	177,007,400.00
	

	5
	Shine Cleaning Ltd
	96,718,123.00
	

	6
	Ileau Clean Services Ltd
	73,461,204.00
	

	7
	Express Cleaning & Services Ltd
	
	Bid form signed but not completed

	8
	Keep Clean Ltd
	103,852,800.00
	

	9
	B. National Cleaning Services Ltd
	6,793,661.31
	

	10
	New Cleaning Services Ltd
	80,046,556.00
	

	11
	Tidy N Clean Ltd
	83,177,704.95
	

	12
	Alpha Cleaning Ltd
	249,625,818.00
	

	13
	Service Maison Ltee
	83,588,533.00
	

	14
	Very Clean Contracting Services Ltd
	74,440,943.28
	

	15
	S.A Cleaning Services Ltd
	52,489,590.00
	

	16
	Angel Cleaning Services Ltd
	
	Bid Form signed but not completed

	17
	Special Cleaning Services Ltd
	58,877,512.00
	


The Central Procurement Board then appointed a three-member Bid Evaluation Committee to evaluate the seventeen bids received.  The Bid Evaluation Committee submitted its evaluation report on 03 April 2013.

3.
The Central Procurement Board, on 12 April 2013, informed the Public Body that it has approved the award of the contract to “Mauriclean Ltd, the lowest evaluated and substantially responsive bidder for all the six regions for the corrected sum of Rs59,180,280”.  The Public Body informed all bidders of the outcome of the bidding exercise on 18 April 2013.

4.
Service Maison Ltee as an aggrieved bidder challenged the decision of the Public Body on 24 April 2013.  The Public Body, after seeking material from the Central Procurement Board, replied to the challenge on 30 April 2013.

5.
The bidder still dissatisfied with the decision of the Public Body submitted an application for review to the Panel on 06 May 2013.  The Panel suspended the procurement proceedings, until the appeal was heard and determined, on 07 May 2013.  The Public Body submitted its comments on the application for review on 22 May 2013, the day scheduled for the hearing.  A second hearing was held on 27 May 2013.

B.
Grounds for Review

The Grounds for Review are as follows:

“(i)
Because the bid submitted by Mauriclean Ltd is objectively and mathematically in breach of the Instruction to Bidders which form part of the tender documents, more especially in breach of the requirements set out at Clause 12.1(g).

(ii) Because the bid submitted by Mauriclean Ltd is objectively and mathematically in breach of the Instruction to Bidders which form part of the tender documents, more especially in breach of the requirements set out at clause 12.1 in the light of the number of the exact  number of  workers which have to be provided as per the tender document, the hours of work which have to be covered (24/7), the minimum wages payable tot hose workers and with respect to the normal number of hours of work and overtime rates in application of the relevant and applicable employment laws (the Employment Rights Act and the Employment Relations Act as amended) and the Cleaning Enterprises Remuneration Order as amended.

(iii) Because the bid submitted by Mauriclean Ltd is objectively and mathematically in breach of the Instruction to Bidders which form part of the tender documents, more especially in breach of the requirements set out at clause 12.1(g) in as much as in the light of the figure quoted by Mauriclean Ltd for the provision of the services required in the invitation for bidding it would not be able to pay such salaries and wages to its personnel which is compliant with the relevant and applicable laws and remuneration orders.

(iv) Because the bid submitted by Mauriclean Ltd is objectively and mathematically in breach of the Instruction to Bidders which form part of the tender documents, more especially in breach of the requirements set out at clause 12.1(g) in as much as in the light of the figure quoted by Mauriclean Ltd for the provision of the services required in the invitation for bidding it would not be able to pay such salaries and wages to its personnel which is compliant with the relevant and applicable laws and remuneration orders, the more so since Mauriclean Ltd also has to suffer other costs including travelling, consumables, administrative costs, and other legally unavoidable costs which fall due in application of the relevant remuneration order, including but not limited to end of year bonus, two uniforms to every worker every year, two pair of boots or shoes to every worker every year, gloves which shall be replaced as and when they become unserviceable, one raincoat every three years.

(v) Because should the contract be awarded to Mauriclean Ltd, the Ministry of Health and Quality of Life as Employer would wilfully, unlawfully, objectively and mathematically be condoning breaches to the employment laws and remuneration orders of the Republic of Mauritius and breaches to the rights of the employees of Mauriclean Ltd in as much as taking into account the requirements contained in the bid documents both the broken down and total sums quoted by Mauriclean Ltd are less than the amount required to pay the minimum salary due to employees of Mauriclean Ltd which would not be in a position to pay the minimum wages and salaries.

(vi) Because at the rates quoted by Mauriclean Ltd, it will objectively and mathematically be unable to break-even in the light of the number of workers which have to be provided as per the tender document, the hours of work which have to be covered (24/7), the minimum wages payable to those workers as per the relevant and applicable employment laws and remuneration orders, with respect to the normal number of hours of work and overtime rates, end of year bonus, travelling, consumables, administrative costs, and other legally unavoidable costs which fall due in application of the relevant remuneration order, including  but not limited to two uniforms to every worker every year, two pair of boots or shoes to every worker every year, gloves which shall be replaced as and when they become unserviceable, one raincoat every three years.

(vii) Because in quoting prices which are less than its actual costs, Mauriclean Ltd would be acting non-competitively, disruptively and unfairly.

C.
The Evaluation Process
1.
The Central Procurement Board appointed a three-member Bid Evaluation Committee to evaluate the seventeen bids received by 19 March 2013, the deadline for the submission of bids.


The Bid Evaluation Committee considered that seven of the bidders failed to comply to the mandatory eligibility/qualification requirements and were not considered for further evaluation.  The three cheapest offers on a region wise basis were then retained for technical evaluation.  The marks allocated to the technical evaluation was 70 and 30 marks were allocated to the financial evaluation.

2.
The results of the overall evaluation for each region are as per the following details:

	Region
	Bidder
	TS
	FS
	Total
	Rank

	1
	Mauriclean Ltd
	60
	30
	90
	1

	
	Very Clean Contracting Services Ltd
	50
	24.33
	74.33
	2

	
	Tidy N Clean Ltd
	36
	25.17
	61.17
	3

	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
	Mauriclean Ltd
	60
	30
	90
	1

	
	New Cleaning Services Ltd
	56
	19.90
	75.90
	2

	
	Very Clean Contracting Services Ltd
	50
	21.89
	71.89
	3

	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
	Mauriclean Ltd
	60
	30
	90
	1

	
	B National Cleaning Services
	49
	29.88
	78.88
	2

	
	Very Clean Contracting Services Ltd
	50
	25.17
	75.17
	3

	
	
	
	
	
	

	4
	Mauriclean Ltd
	60
	30
	90
	1

	
	Service Maison Ltee
	60
	20.12
	80.12
	2

	
	Very Clean Contracting Services Ltd
	50
	22.47
	72.47
	3

	
	
	
	
	
	

	5
	Mauriclean Ltd
	60
	30
	90
	1

	
	Service Maison Ltee
	60
	21.68
	81.68
	2

	
	Very Clean Contracting Services Ltd
	50
	24.81
	74.81
	3


3.
The Bid Evaluation Committee concluded that Mauriclean Ltd had submitted the most substantially responsive and lowest evaluated bid.  The Bid Evaluation Committee also noted in its report that “The Public Body has submitted an estimated cost of Rs105.5 M for the whole project (Cleaning services for three years).  However, no cost estimate has been submitted on a region wise basis.”

4.
The Bid Evaluation Committee then went on to recommend “approval of award of contract for the procurement of services for cleaning of toilets, bathrooms and sluices at health institutions be made to Mauriclean Ltd, the lowest evaluated and substantially responsive Bidder at the price of Rs59,180,280 (rupees fifty nine million one hundred and eighty thousand two hundred and eighty) for a period of three years renewable after first year on a yearly basis subject to satisfactory performance of the service provider.”

D. 
Submissions and Findings

1.
Section III of the bidding documents defines the Scope of Service and Performance Specifications and at Section 3 the requirements for “cleaning days and cleaning times” are as follows:

“Cleaning services will be required on a 24/7 service at Health Institutions (from Monday to Sunday, including public holidays).  It should be performed at least three (3) times on a daily basis and at least two (2) times at night and on an as and when required basis by the Head of Section of the Hospitals.

2.
The Service Provider is required to provide the services of 181 attendants (80 female and 101 male) to undertake cleaning of the toilets during night and day shifts which are defined as follows:

Day shift:
0600 hrs to 1800 hrs on the same day

Night shift:
1800 hrs to 0600 hrs the next day
3.
The bidding document indicates that “It is for the Service Provider to determine its cleaning strategy in terms of human resource and equipment to deploy within the working hours that are indicated by the Employer except for those sites where the Employer has clearly made request for cleaners to be in attendance on site on a continuous basis.  Section VI – Schedules contains the details of labour force and working hours of the Service Provider who is presently providing the services (where applicable) for information”.

4.
However, the details as provided in the annex are misleading and the annex itself is in the form of a schedule of rates for man power requirements.  It details the manpower deployment required for each site, for each shift and for the next three years 2013, 2014 and 2015.  Bidders are required to quote the total/yearly amount all inclusive for each site and for each year for the next three years.  Both the selected bidder and the aggrieved bidder filled the forms accordingly.  The details for Dr A. G. Jeetoo Hospital in Region 1, of the bid for Service Maison Ltee and Mauriclean Ltd are as indicated below:


Service Maison Ltee

	Hospital
	Year
	Day Shift
	Night Shift
	Monthly Amount all inclusive

(Rs)
	Total/Yearly Amount all inclusive

(Rs)

	
	
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	
	

	Dr A. G.
	2013
	9
	15
	3
	4
	354,192
	4,250,304

	Jeetoo
	2014
	9
	15
	3
	4
	354,192
	4,250,304

	Hospital
	2015
	9
	15
	3
	4
	366,588
	4,399,056

	Total for 3
	Years
	
	
	
	
	
	12,899,664



Mauriclean Ltd

	Hospital
	Year
	Day Shift
	Night Shift
	Monthly Amount all inclusive

(Rs)
	Total/Yearly Amount all inclusive

(Rs)

	
	
	Male
	Female
	Male
	Female
	
	

	Dr A. G.
	2013
	9
	15
	3
	4
	242,730
	2,912,760

	Jeetoo
	2014
	9
	15
	3
	4
	245,520
	2,946,240

	Hospital
	2015
	9
	15
	3
	4
	251,100
	3,013,200

	Total for 3
	Years
	
	
	
	
	
	8,872,200


5.
An examination of the proposed manpower deployment plan used by the selected and the aggrieved bidder on the basis of data in annex 1 of the document indicates requirement for 89 male and 105 female workers.  This is in contradiction to Clause 5 under the heading  of “Specific Cleaning Activities” of the bidding documents which requires the Service Provider to provide “services of 181 attendants (80 female and 101 male) to undertake cleaning of the toilets during night and day shifts.”

6.
At the hearing, Mr M. Ajodah Counsel for the aggrieved bidder submitted that on the basis of Government Notice No. 72 of 2012 which regulates the basic wages for lavatory attendant the total wages for 36 months for the employees to be deployed as per annex 1 would amount to Rs53,413,620.00.  This sum excludes other benefits that are payable to the employer by law.  In addition to this the Service Provider will have to provide cleaning consumables and equipment.  Thus, according to him the selected bidder will not be able to provide the level of services required with a contract sum of Rs59,180,280.00.

7.
The Chairperson of the Bid Evaluation Committee submitted a written submission to the Panel and he confirmed that the “workings made by the Bid Evaluation Committee are related to the technical assessment of the compliant bids only and not to wages”.  He added that “the Bid Evaluation Committee has considered that the price quoted by Mauriclean Ltd which is approximately 52.9% of the estimated cost in within acceptable limit.”  However, he did not provide any explanation to support this observation of the Bid Evaluation Committee.

8.
The Panel concurs with the Bid Evaluation Committee that the bidding documents did not include a component to verify compliance with the remuneration and other benefits payable to lavatory cleaner as laid down by regulations.

However, as per Clause 5.2(d) under the heading “Qualification of the Bidder” of the bidding documents to qualify for award of the contract the bidder shall provide “an undertaking from the Bidder that the salaries and wages to be paid to its personnel in respect of this bid are compliant with the relevant Laws, Remuneration Order and Award where applicable and that it will abide to the sub-clause 4.6 of the General Conditions of Contract, if it is awarded the contract or part thereof”.
Clause 4.6 of Section V – General Conditions of Contract refers to Labour Clause.  Section 4.6.1 refers to the rates of remuneration and other conditions of work of employees while 4.6.2 defines the details which the contractor must submit with his claim for payment.

The contractor is required as per Clause 4.6.2(a) under the heading “Labour clause” to submit with its application for payment “the rates of remuneration and the hours of work of the various categories of employees employed in the execution of the contracts.”

9.
The bidder is required as per Clause 13(d)(3) under the heading of “Technical Proposal” of the bidding documents to submit “detailed staff work plans for cleaning and maintenance work, including time that staff will spend performing the tasks listed in the Scope of Service and Performance Specifications (see Section III).  These clauses, according to the Panel, taken together would enable the client to assess both claims for payment and compliance with the provision of work force to be deployed on the various sites.  The evaluation criteria provided in Section VI – Schedules allocates 20 marks out of a total of 70 marks to the following:

	Details of Technical Evaluation Markings (for cleaning services)
	Max Marks

	Site Management and Organization/Methodology and Management 
Approach (Marks for the criterion and sub-criteria to be inserted by the Employer)
	

	Methodology and site management for efficient cleaning services
	4

	Organization of resources and resource persons
	10

	Organizational chart & Key personnel
	4

	Committed policy and arrangement to comply with Safety and Health at Work
	2

	Sub Total (B)
	20



Despite the fact that there has been no compliance with these clauses on the part of the selected bidder, yet it scored 17 out of 20.


In the light of the above major shortcomings in the evaluation exercise, the Panel finds that the sole undertaking on the part of the selected bidder to comply with the remuneration orders is not sufficient to allow us to conclude that it is a compliant bid.  We therefore find merit in the application and pursuant to Section 45(10)(c) of the Public Procurement Act recommends a re-evaluation of the bids.

(Dr. M. Allybokus)

        Chairperson
(H. D. Vellien)



    (Mrs. E. Hanoomanjee)


    Member





     Member
Dated 28 June 2013
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